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SOLICITATION AMENDMENT

	

	amendment

	SOLICITATION No.
	SOLICITATION DATE
	AMENDMENT No.
	AMENDMENT DATE

	280774
	October 13, 2015
	1
	October 28, 2015

	issued by and return to:
	DUE DATE

	Washington River Protection Solutions, LLC

P.O. Box 850

Richland, WA 99352

Attn:  Rayna R Uptmor

509/376-7926 (tel) 

Rayna_R_Uptmor@rl.gov (e-mail)

MSIN:B8-07
	This amendment does not change the date by which offers are due unless a date and time is inserted below.

	
	Date
	Time

	
	
	

	DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT

	     
1. Pursuant to Solicitation Section 2.5, the attached (Attachment 1) Questions submitted by various Offerors, and the corresponding Answers, are hereby disseminated to prospective Offerors.

2. Revise Labor Rate/Compensation Form
3. Revise Scope of Work

4. Revise Solicitation


	Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the solicitation remain unchanged and in full force and effect.


Ii. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF amendment
	Offerors must acknowledge receipt of this amendment in writing, by the date and time specified for proposal submissions or the revised Due Date above (if revised), whichever is later. Failure of your acknowledgment to be received at the designated location by the specified date and time may result in rejection of your offer. If, by virtue of this amendment you wish to change your offer, such change must make reference to the solicitation and this amendment.

	NAME AND ADDRESS OF OFFERor
	name of signer

	
	

	
	title of signer

	OFFEROR (Signature of person authorized to sign)
	

	
	date

	
	


     
Solicitation Number 280774, Amendment 1
On-Site Engineering Support Services
Questions and Answers

October 28, 2015
1. Section 3.3 – Socioeconomic Price Evaluation Factor – As it is written, will a team receive 5% for each factor it qualifies for up to 10%? In other words, can you get a 10% adder for being disadvantaged and veteran owned (5%+5%)? Or does the 10% only apply for the specific combination of Hubzone and Service Disabled? 
Answer: WRPS will determine the pricing preference based upon the socioeconomic status of the entity that will hold the Subcontract with WRPS.  In order to receive the maximum 15% pricing adjustment, the Prime contractor (the entity that holds the Subcontract directly with WRPS) must be registered as either a small, woman-owned, veteran-owned, or disadvantaged small business concern and a HUBZone or service disabled veteran-owned small business.
2. You may receive up to 10% total is the prime vendor is both a disadvantaged and veteran owned. There is no other combination of Small Business categories combined that will receive more than 5%.  
Answer: The Socioeconomic Price Evaluation Factor is only applied to the prime vendor being considered.
3. Can a large business be part of a team so long as the prime qualifies and performs at least 51% of the work? 
Answer:  A large business may partner with a small business so long as the small business (prime) qualifies and performs at least 51% of the scope of work
4. Can you clarify how many Resumes need to be submitted? One for each category as defined in the SOW (16) or one for each category and discipline within that category (70)?
Answer: There is no requirement for how many resumes need to be submitted. The amount of resumes submitted will be used to determine bench strength relative to the other candidates.
5. Assistant Engineer is not listed on the Excel pricing sheet. Will it be added?
Answer: Assistant Engineer has been removed from the Scope of Work (SOW) under revision 1 and has been posted for viewing today.
6. Are PEs required to be registered in Washington State (Section 4.1.1.3)? Or is it acceptable to submit those that have them in a state of reciprocity as described in Section 3.1.4.?
Answer: Ideally, they should be registered in WA, however a state of reciprocity is acceptable.
7. In Section 4.1.2.4 the RFP indicates a Workplace Substance Abuse Program is required. However, Section 15 of the SOW indicates one is not required. Which document is correct? Does one need to be submitted with the proposal or is it required during award negotiation?
Answer: The SOW is correct; a Workplace Substance Abuse Program is NOT required for this solicitation. The Request for Proposal (RFP) has been revised under Revision 1 and has been posted with this Amendment.
8. Section 4.1.2.1 Compensation Schedules – With regard to alternate/special pricing as it relates to managed task contract holders. The RFP seems to indicate that separate pricing schedules could be submitted for each master task contract holder (4). However, the excel sheet provided seems to indicate that specific rates are not required for each master agreement holder, but that a single markup rate in cell A5 is what is desired. Can you clarify what WRPS is expecting?
Answer: The BOA’s that are currently in place have set rates and applicants are not expected to provide these. However, WRPS is allowing a mark-up rate on these occasions. Potential bidders are being asked to provide a percentage mark-up that will be added to these set rates. This will assume $150,000.00 of the total subcontract value for each of the three subcontractors and is calculated accordingly in the spreadsheets total price that is to be inputted for the e-sourcing event.

9. Can the proposal be submitted in more than 2 volumes if files size becomes too large?
Answer: Yes
10. Can resumes be submitted as a separate volume?
Answer: Yes
11. Some positions require 10 - 15 (or more) years’ experience. Some candidates have resumes over 5 pages in length to show all that many years’ experience. Would it be acceptable to limit the candidate’s resume to (4) or (5) pages in length and say additional experience available upon request? Or does WRPS want to see all 7 - 8 pages to show the 10 - 15 years of experience?
Answer: Limiting the content of the resume could marginalize an otherwise good candidate.
12. Does WRPS want all (60) resumes submitted as (1) large pdf file or does WRPS want resumes to be submitted by labor category (6) or have the resumes submitted as (60) individual pdf files.?
Answer: Labor Category, it would be easier to review if they were 1 labor category of resumes per PDF file.
13. Section 4.1.1.3 of the solicitation requests resumes for individuals that will be proposed to perform work under each labor category. There are 16-labor categories many of which a divided into separate sub-categories (mechanical, structural, civil, etc.), if each Company submitted three (3) resumes for each labor category that would result in forty-eight (48) resumes in total, and still not cover the depth that is available for staffing purposes, and seems overly burdensome to the procurement team. Will WRPS clarify how many resumes and any breakdown that they would prefer? 
Answer: The purpose of submitting resumes is to demonstrate accessibility to quality technical candidates as well as bench strength.  You should submit whatever you feel clearly demonstrates this, but also meets the requirement stated in the RFP.
14. Sections 3.1.5, 4.1.1.4, and 4.1.2.5 require Past Performance data. Does WRPS want five (5) past performances as allocated on the form, or will WRPS clarify the number of past-performances requested?
Answer: Yes, as indicated, WRPS requires five (5) years of past performance of related on-site engineering staff augmentation experience.
15. On page 10 of the solicitation, section 4.1.1.3 states that “The Offer shall provide resumes for individuals who will be proposed to perform work under the resultant contract for each labor category.” Please confirm that there are only six labor categories, i.e., 1) Subject Matter Expert Engineers, 2) Principal Engineers, 3) Senior Engineers, 4) Advanced Engineers, 5) Entry-Level Engineers, and 6) Drafters/Designers/USQ/Technicians.
Answer: There are 16 Labor Categories. See Table 1 of the Solicitation, revision 1. The Junior level Engineer category has been deleted in its entirety.
16. The Statement of Work, page 3, section 11.0 Training states that “If Hanford Site specific training is required as a prerequisite to the Subcontractor starting work, the Subcontractor shall be responsible for all wages of their employees while attending the prerequisite training.” Can you provide an example of what prerequisite training may be required? If there is a lot of training required, we will need to adjust our overhead to account for this cost.
Answer: Prerequisite training is considered to be Hanford General Employee Training (HGET). WRPS will pay wages for Subcontractor to attend Hanford On-Site training as needed to perform duties as assigned by WRPS thereafter.
17. Statement of Work, page 4, Section 14.0 Reporting/Administration addresses that “The Subcontractor shall invoice costs monthly to each specific release. If requested by the BTR, the Subcontractor shall provide reports to document tasks completed and any events encountered. This appears to conflict with the CLTR requirements of the Model Contract. Please advise which requirement is correct.
Answer: This has been removed from the SOW in revision 1.
18. Could you please clarify Page 11 of 30, Subparagraph 4.1.2.1 (Compensation Schedules) of Solicitation 280774 which states that fully burdened labor rates shall include applicable travel and/or per diem? There will be situations where candidates will be local and will not require per diem or travel compensation. Would it be possible to allow for both local candidate and per diem rate candidate schedules?
Answer: No it is not possible, all rates shall include all other direct costs. Candidates will not be allowed travel expenses unless required in the SOW. If travel is required it will be billed to a separate release. All other travel expenses shall be included in the single rate proposed.
19. How many resumes do you want to see and which labor categories specific? 
a. Are they “Representative” or do they all need to be committed?

Answer: See answers to previous similar questions for numbers.  Resumes should be of individuals with which you already have a contractual relationship or at least have made favorable contact.  As mentioned before, we’re looking for a demonstration of bench strength.
20. Section 3.1.1- Work Experience -Is the 5 year work experience requirement based solely on the primes experience?
Answer: Yes.
21. Is the Small Business Prime required to perform 51% of the work?
Answer: Yes, see question 3.
22. How many anticipated awards?
Answer: WRPS intends to award three separate subcontracts for this solicitation. 
23. What format do you want the special/alternate pricing in? Pricing for multiple labor categories or just a markup % on their current BMA rates? 
Answer: One mark-up percentage rate should be entered in the upper left hand corner of the spreadsheet. Please see question 8.
24. Section 2.0 of Solicitation -is e-sourcing used to capture costs, or to drive pricing competition? This is a best value procurement 70/30 and allowing non technically qualified companies to impact pricing may have a negative impact on contract awards. 
Answer: Using the e-sourcing tool is a way for WRPS to collect the proposals. Note that this particular even will be a sealed bid.
25. Section 3.3- states maximum pricing adjustment is 10%, this discount only applies to the prime’s small business status, not its teaming partners, correct? 
Answer: See question 1.
26. In section 4.1.1, second sentence it says “Only one individual proposed will be selected”. Can you please clarify what you mean by that? Is it referring to an eventual solicitation after award that only one candidate will be selected from all resumes proposed by the BOA holders?
Answer: Of all resumes proposed, only one applicant, per solicitation, will be selected.
27. Can you please clarify how many resumes are required? Is the expectation that you want a resume from each labor category or are you looking for a representative sampling of each of the 6 subheading sections (SME, Principal, etc.)?
Answer: See response to previous questions regarding numbers of resumes.
28. If WRPS requests an individual by name that is not within a 50 mile radius of Hanford, would travel (per diem, lodging, rental car, etc.) by allowed as an additional adder to the existing price?
Answer: No, see question 18.
29. Based on the job duties and descriptions that include more positions than solely engineering, would you consider revising the NAICS code to 561210 “Facility Support Services” to encompass the full scope of the solicitation? Or is it possible to use both?

Answer: All solicited labor categories are within the Engineering division of WRPS and are engineering related; therefore WRPS will be continuing our use of our current Engineering Services NAICS code. There is no possibility of using both.
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